Management Review as if the merger of Novozymes A/S and

Chr. Hansen Holding A/S became effective from January 1,

2024 (instead of January 29, 2024), and with purchase price

allocation adjustments included as of January 29, 2024.

The pro forma figures are not intended to revise past

performance but to provide a comparative basis for the

assessment of the current performance of the combined

businesses. The pro forma figures are illustrative and do not

represent what the actual result of Novonesis would have been

had the merger with Chr. Hansen Holding A/S been effective

from January 1, 2024.

The pro forma figures are prepared in accordance with

Novonesis’ accounting policies and financial definitions and

key ratios.

The table include income statement for H1 2025 and pro forma

H1 2024 for comparability and the bridge between IFRS and

pro forma numbers in H1 2024:

*H1 2025, includes additional PPA amortization of approximately EUR 5 million, related to the acquisition of dsm-firmenich’s share of

the Feed Enzyme Alliance, mainly recognized within Sales and distribution costs.

Chr. Hansen Pro forma

EUR million H1 2025 H1 2024 Jan. 1 - Jan. 29 H1 2024

Net sales 2,096.1   1,831.7   112.0   1,943.7

Cost of goods sold (957.3)   (1,064.7)   (51.0)   (1,115.7)

Gross profit 1,138.8   767.0   61.0   828.0

Sales and distribution costs (318.6)   (260.2)   (16.0)   (276.2)

Research and development costs (216.9)   (194.5)   (9.7)   (204.2)

Administrative costs (113.9)   (99.3)   (8.9)   (108.2)

Other operating income 6.1   10.5   -   10.5

Operating profit (EBIT) before special items 495.5   223.5   26.4   249.9

Special items (37.5)   (88.5)   (41.0)   (129.5)

Operating profit (EBIT) 458.0   135.0   (14.6)   120.4

Share of result in associates (3.8)   (1.6)   (2.7)   (4.3)

Financial items, net (35.0)   (43.4)   (3.8)   (47.2)

Profit before tax 419.2   90.0   (21.1)   68.9

Tax (96.4)   (26.1)   (8.1)   (34.2)

Net profit 322.8   63.9   (29.2)   34.7

Adjusted EBITDA 783.4   649.4   36.4   685.8

Allocation of PPA depreciation and amortization

Cost of goods sold (77.8)   (70.5)   -   (70.5)

Sales and distribution costs (34.6)   (23.6)   -   (23.6)

Research and development costs (20.4)   (14.7)   -   (14.7)

PPA depreciation and amortization* (132.8)   (108.8)   -   (108.8)

Company Announcement no. 38 – August 21, 2025 Page 28/29

Contact information